

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTA PILLIOD AND ALVA PILLIOD,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT U.S.
POLICE OFFICE
2022 MAR 17 PM 4:39

KTT/367

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
A. FIFRA’s Regulatory Scheme	5
B. Glyphosate’s Regulatory History	7
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S PREEMPTION HOLDING WARRANTS REVIEW	14
A. Express Preemption.....	14
1. The decision below conflicts with <i>Bates</i>	14
2. The decision below deepens uncertainty over how to apply similarly worded express- preemption provisions.....	19
B. Conflict Preemption.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Scope Of FIFRA Preemption Is An Issue Of National Importance	24
D. Alternatively, This Petition Should Be Held Pending Resolution of <i>Hardeman</i>	26
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S PUNITIVE- DAMAGES HOLDING WARRANTS REVIEW.....	26
A. The Court of Appeal Deepened A Conflict Among Appellate Courts By Affirming A 4:1 Ratio Where Compensatory Damages Were High And Reprehensibility Was Not.....	27
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A: Order of the Supreme Court of California denying petition for review and denying request for an order directing depublication, dated November 17, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California First Appellate District, dated August 9, 2021	3a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda on <i>Sargon</i> motions and motion for summary judgment, dated March 18, 2019.....	93a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: Amended Order of the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda denying motions of Defendant for JNOV and conditionally granting motions of defendant for new trial, dated July 26, 2019	115a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Court of Appeal for the State of California, First Appellate District denying petition for rehearing, dated August 25, 2021.....	143a
APPENDIX F: Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda on Jury Verdict for Plaintiffs, dated May 20, 2019.....	145a
APPENDIX G: EPA Letter to Glyphosate Registrants, dated August 7, 2019.....	161a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	30
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Company</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , 985 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	23
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Company</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	23
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	16
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 17, 18, 20, 26
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Products Liability Litigation</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson & Johnson v. Ingham</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2716 (2021)	28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	30
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Company</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	16
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1668 (2019)	14, 21, 22
<i>Morgan v. New York Life Insurance Company</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Moss v. Parks Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 736 (4th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Company v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	21
<i>National Association of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F.Supp.3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	25
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	19
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F.Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	18
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Company</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003).....	28
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Company</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	24
<i>Saccameno v. United States Bank National Association</i> , 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Seltzer v. Morton</i> , 154 P.3d 561 (Mont. 2007)	28
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	3, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Thomas v. iStar Financial, Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 972 (2020)	29
<i>Turek v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arros International, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	14, 21, 22

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Company</i> , Nos. 19-16636, 19-16708 (9th Cir.)	6, 9
<i>Monsanto v. Hardeman</i> , No. 21-241 (U.S.)	3
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , Nos. 20-70787, 20-70801 (9th Cir.)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
art. VI, cl. 2	4-5
amend. XIV, §1	5
7 U.S.C.	
§136	6
§136a	<i>passim</i>
§136j	6, 15, 22
§136q	6
§136v	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C.	
§352	16
§360k	16, 19
§467e	19
§678	19
28 U.S.C. §1257	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. §30103	19

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R.	
§152.44.....	7, 22
§152.46.....	7, 22
§152.50.....	22
§152.112.....	6
§155.40.....	6
§155.58.....	6
§156.10.....	6
§156.60.....	6
§158.500.....	6
62 Fed. Reg. 17,723 (Apr. 11, 1997).....	8
69 Fed. Reg. 65,081 (Nov. 10, 2004)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, <i>Glyphosate: Interim Registration Review Decision</i> (Jan. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5b7c8awa	9, 15
EPA, <i>Response from the Pesticide Re-evaluation Division to Comments on the Glyphosate Proposed Interim Decision</i> (Jan. 16, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/426uuejz	10
EPA, <i>Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper</i> (Dec. 12, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/eparevdglyphosate	7, 8, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
EPA Office of Pesticide Programs, <i>Pesticide Registration Notice 98-10</i> (Oct. 22, 1998), https://tinyurl.com/yejwzhkt	7
Feeley, Jef, <i>Bayer Scores Another Roundup Trial Victory in California</i> , Bloomberg (Dec. 9, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3r2sjyz8	25
